

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G610]

# PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 14th AUGUST

[2017

Land Disputes Settlement Act (Chapter No. 45)

#### **DECLARATION OF LAND MEDIATION AREA**

THE PROVINCIAL LAND DISPUTES COMMITTEE, established for Gulf Province, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9 (1) of the Land Disputes Settlement Act (Chapter 45) and all other powers, it enabling having received a request from Gulf Provincial Government and having consulted such persons, groups of persons and bodies it considers necessary and being satisfied that there exists a real need in the Gulf Province for such a declaration, hereby declares the areas specified in the Scheduled to be a Land Mediation Area within the Gulf Province.

## **SCHEDULE**

All that area of customary land under the jurisdiction of the Kerema District Administrative boundry to be known as the Kerema District Land Mediation Area.

Dated this 16th day of February, 2016.

S. GORA,

Chairman—Gulf Provincial Land Disputes Committee.

Land Disputes Settlement Act (Chapter No. 45)

### DECLARATION OF LAND MEDIATION AREA

THE PROVINCIAL LAND DISPUTES COMMITTEE, established for Gulf Province, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 9 (1) of the Land Disputes Settlement Act (Chapter 45) and all other powers, it enabling having received a request from Gulf Provincial Government and having consulted such persons, groups of persons and bodies it considers necessary and being satisfied that there exists a real need in the Gulf Province for such a declaration, hereby declares the areas specified in the Scheduled to be a Land Mediation Area within the Gulf Province.

#### Declaration of Land Mediation Area-continued

## **SCHEDULE**

All that area of customary land under the jurisdiction of the Kikori District Administrative boundary to be known as the Kikori District Land Mediation Area.

Dated this 16th day of February, 2016.

S. GORA,

Chairman—Gulf Provincial Land Disputes Committee.

Land Disputes Settlement Act (Chapter No. 45)

#### DECLARATION OF LAND MEDIATION DIVISIONS

THE PROVINCIAL LAND DISPUTES COMMITTEE, established for Gulf Province, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 10 (1) of the *Land Disputes Settlement Act* (Chapter 45) and all other powers, it enabling and having complied with Section 10 (1) of the Act, hereby declares each area specified in the Schedule to be Land Mediation Division within the Mediation Areas of Gulf Province.

## **SCHEDULE**

All that area of customary land under the jurisdiction of the Kerema District Administrative District are declared specifically as the following:

- 1. Central Kerema Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 2. East Kerema Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 3. Kaintiba Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 4. Kerema Urban Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 5. Kotidanga Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 6. Lakekamu-Tauri Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division

Dated this 16th day of February, 2016.

S. GORA,

Chairman—Gulf Provincial Land Disputes Committee.

Land Disputes Settlement Act (Chapter No. 45)

#### DECLARATION OF LAND MEDIATION DIVISIONS

THE PROVINCIAL LAND DISPUTES COMMITTEE, established for Gulf Province, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 10 (1) of the *Land Disputes Settlement Act* (Chapter 45) and all other powers, it enabling and having complied with Section 10 (1) of the Act, hereby declares each area specified in the Schedule to be Land Mediation Division within the Mediation Areas of Gulf Province.

# **SCHEDULE**

All that area of customary land under the jurisdiction of the Kikori Administrative District are declared specifically as the following:

- 1. Baimuru Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 2. East Kikori Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 3. Ihu Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division
- 4. West Kikori Rural Local Level Government Mediation Division

Dated this 16th day of February, 2016.

S. GORA,

Chairman—Gulf Provincial Land Disputes Committee.